
Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 7th September, 2017 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

D Cohen - Alwoodley;
N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 20 JULY 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 July 2017.

1 - 6

7  ASPIRE, EMPOWER, ACCOMPLISH - 
SUPPORTING YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES IN 
LEEDS - TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS/DESIRED OUTCOMES 
AND PROGRESS MADE FOLLOWING THE 
SEND OFSTED INSPECTION FEBRUARY 2017

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the Director of Children 
and Families, which sets out the progress made 
since the Scrutiny Board inquiry and the 
Ofsted/CQC inspection.
 

7 - 78



D

8  OFSTED - AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT - 
INSPECTION MARCH 2015

To consider the report of the Director of Children 
and Families which provides the second annual 
update on the progress against the areas for 
improvement identified by Ofsted in March 2015.

79 - 
94

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - THE IMPACT OF CHILD 
POVERTY ON ATTAINMENT, ACHIEVEMENT 
AND ATTENDANCE

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which provides information 
relating to the second session of the inquiry. 

95 - 
96

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

97 - 
122

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 19 October 2017 at 9:45am

(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9:15am)



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, N Dawson, 
C Dobson, J Elliott, C Gruen, M Iqbal, 
P Latty, D Ragan and B Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen – Teacher Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

11 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance, particularly Ms M Owen to her first 
Board meeting since her recent appointment as Co-opted Member (Teacher 
Representative).

12 Late Items 

There were no late items.

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Renshaw and Co-
opted Members, Ms C Hopkins, Mr A Graham and Mrs S Hutchinson.

Notification had been received that Councillor D Ragan was to substitute for 
Councillor K Renshaw.

15 Minutes - 15 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2017

16 Youth Activity Fund Update 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided an update on the delivery of the Youth Activity Fund (YAF) 
and progress with the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board at its 
February meeting.

The following information was appended to the report:

- A summary of the total annual Youth Activity Fund spend for 2016/17 
by Community Committees

- Approved spend (as at June 2017) by each Community Committee and 
the remaining budget for 2017/18

- Communities Team – Summer Peer Inspections of Youth Activity Fund 
Activities (2016).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- Martin Dean, Area Leader, Communities and Environment
- Victoria Marsden, Play Strategy Officer, Children and Families
- Rachel Marshall, Area Officer, Communities and Environment.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The allocation of youth activity funding, particularly in terms of support 
for deprived communities and potential funding from external sources.

 Acknowledgement of the improved position regarding YAF spending, 
however concern remained regarding the level of underspend.

 Clarification regarding ‘schemes in progress’.
 An update on the targeted youth offer and commissioned activities.  

The Board was advised that a review of the youth offer was underway.
 Greater engagement and alternative ways of working needed in terms 

of equality and diversity.  The Board was advised about development 
of the Migration Access Project and networking opportunities.

 Positive development of schemes such as Lego Minecraft.
 The importance of children and young people’s involvement in 

inspection and decision making for the provision of schemes.
 The need to consider partnership working with universities, particularly 

in terms of utilising campus facilities across Leeds.
 An update on the establishment of a steering group to improve 

outcomes.  The Board asked to be kept updated regarding Elected 
Member representation on the group.

 The need for long term planning with third sector organisations 
providing activities due to their limited resources.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2017

 A request that a further update be provided to the Board in early 2018.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the Board notes the responses to the comments made at the 

February Board meeting.
(c) That a further report be brought to the Scrutiny Board (Children and 

Families) in July 2018.

(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.45am during the consideration of 
this item.)

17 Scrutiny Inquiry Draft Terms of Reference  - The Impact of Child Poverty 
on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into ‘The Impact of 
Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance’.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer, Partnership Development and Business 

Support
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service, Learning Improvement
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service, Performance Management and 

Improvement.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the terms of reference for the Board’s Inquiry into ‘The Impact of 
Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance’, be 
approved. 

(b) That the Board notes that the terms of reference may incorporate 
additional information during the inquiry should the Board identify any 
further scope for inquiry or request further witnesses or evidence.

18 Inquiry Session - The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, 
Achievement and Attendance 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an 
introduction to the Board’s inquiry work into the relationship between child 
poverty and learning.

The following were in attendance:

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2017

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer, Partnership Development and Business 
Support

- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service, Learning Improvement
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service, Performance Management and 

Improvement.

To support the Board’s inquiry work a Powerpoint presentation was provided 
on the relationship between child poverty and learning outcomes. 

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification about the scope and focus of the inquiry in relation to the 
impact of child poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance.

 Acknowledgement that some schools in the city were doing well in 
areas of high deprivation and the need to share best practice.  The 
Board was advised about development of school to school support to 
improve standards.

 The investment of schools in cluster partnerships and the impact of 
cluster arrangements on poverty.

 Supporting children and young people and ensuring they had a greater 
say on the allocation of pupil premium plus funding.

 The use of pupil premium and access to free school meals.
 The lack of nutrition over the school holidays and the types of support 

for children and families.
 School absence due to lack of access to sanitary protection.
 The importance of effective leadership and quality of provision in 

raising school standards.
 The impact of school admission arrangements on school standards.
 Ensuring that the review of youth services reflected the importance of 

out of school activities and opportunities.
 The types of engagement work with young people.  The Board was 

advised about development of the Mindmate website to deliver support.
 Arrangements for future site visits by the Board to primary schools and 

clusters.
 A suggestion that the Board considered child poverty, attainment / 

achievement and vulnerable children data in greater detail at the 
September meeting.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into ‘The Impact of 
Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance’, be noted.

(b) That child poverty, attainment / achievement and vulnerable children 
data be provided as part of the Board’s next inquiry session in 
September 2017.

(Councillor J Akhtar left the meeting at 11.50am, Councillors D Cohen and J 
Elliott at 12.05pm, and Councillors C Dobson and D Ragan at 12.35pm.)

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2017

19 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The structure of the work schedule for the remainder of the municipal 
year and the framework for the Board’s inquiry work.

 That scrutiny visits for the inquiry were to be provisionally scheduled for 
the November 2017 meeting.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 7 September 2017 at 9.45am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support & Director for Children and 
Families

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 7 September 2017

Subject: Aspire, Empower, Accomplish - Supporting Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities in Leeds – Tracking of scrutiny 
recommendations/desired outcomes and Progress made following the SEND Ofsted 
inspection February 2017

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny inquiry Aspire, Empower, Accomplish - Supporting Young People with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in Leeds.

2. Scrutiny Boards are encouraged to clearly identify desired outcomes linked to their 
recommendations to show the added value Scrutiny brings.  As such, it is important for 
the Scrutiny Board to als
[...]
report does not contain any exempt or confidential information.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 This section is not relevant to this report.

5 Recommendations

5.1  With regard to the Scrutiny Inquiry, the Board is requested to:

 Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring;
 Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 

action the Board wishes to take as a result.

With regard to the Ofsted / CQC inspection, the board is requested to:

 Note the progress in the areas for improvement as identified in the Area SEND 
Ofsted / CQC Inspection outcome letter and make any recommendations where 
progress is unsatisfactory and determine the action the Board wishes to take as a 
result.

6 Background documents1  

6.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. Page 11



Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:
Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards

Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?

  
No Yes

  
1 - Stop monitoring or 
determine whether 
any further action is 
required.

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented?

   
Yes   No

   
  Has the set 

timescale passed?

         No

Has the desired 
outcome been 
achieved? 

 

      
   Yes No
    
 Yes    
  Is there an 

obstacle?
6 - Not for review this 
session

   
   
2 – Achieved

 
 

    
  

Yes   No
  

3 - Not fully 
implemented 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action.

Is progress 
acceptable?

 
    
  

Yes  No
  

4 - Not fully 
implemented 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 
monitoring.)

5 - Not fully implemented 
(progress made not 
acceptable. Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action and 
continue monitoring)

Appendix 1

Page 12



Appendix 2
Position Status Categories

1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required
2 - Achieved
3 - Not fully implemented (Obstacle)
4 - Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
5 - Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring)
6 - Not for review this session

Desired Outcome - To improve the support provided to children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) by improving the quality and timeliness of 
EHC plans. 
Recommendation 1 – That the Director of Children’s services works collaboratively with all 
organisations involved in the provision or conversion of EHC plans to review quality assurance 
and ensure measures are in place to deliver complete, detailed and individual EHC plans in a 
timely manner. 

Formal response: The Director of Children’s Services accepts this recommendation and is 
pleased to provide the following update. EHC plans issued from new assessments are 
carried out in a timely manner with approx. 90% finalised within 20 weeks.

With regard to the transfer of statements of SEN to EHC plans, Leeds was ambitious about 
setting a schedule to complete the overall conversion work and This was co-produced with 
our families and partners and had to fit in with the timeframe imposed by central 
government.

Leeds LA is pleased that we have together as a local area achieved over 65% of the overall 
conversions required to be completed by April 2018, as can be seen in the pie chart below. 
If those that have already been drafted and are awaiting finalisation are added, this number 
increases to nearly three quarters conversions nearly completed, with a year left to go until 
the overall deadline of April 2018.

Conversion meetings are held in a person-centred way, focusing on the child and young 
person’s outcomes and with the consideration of whether advice contributing to the review 
is recent and relevant and whether further information is needed as part of the transfe
[...]
n the Ofsted areas for 
improvement.

8 Background documents1 
8.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 07September 2017

Subject:  Scrutiny Inquiry– The impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement 
and Attendance 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

     Summary of Main Issues

1. At its meeting on the 15 of June 2017, the Scrutiny Board considered potential 
sources of work for the 2017/18 municipal year. Following discussion with 
representatives from Children’s Services the Board expressed a desire to undertake 
an inquiry which would consider the effect of child poverty on educational 
attainment, achievement and school attendance. The Scrutiny Board expressed a 
desire to understand how the impact of child poverty on a child’s education is being 
challenged, strategically and practically, and also how the impact is managed in 
order to improve educational outcomes for children, particularly those who are 
vulnerable, in order to narrow the attainment/achievement gap and improve school 
attendance.  

2. The Scrutiny Board agreed the terms of reference and conducted the first part of the 
inquiry on the 20 July 2017. At this meeting the Scrutiny Board determined that 
there would be further focus on the statistical data which would enable the Board to 
analyse t
[...]
nature of the issues involved, in order to 
provide Board Members with the most up to date information possible, the 
report was not included within the agenda papers as published on 7th July 
2017. However, it was deemed appropriate that the Board was provided with 
a formal report regarding such matters at the earliest opportunity.  (Minute No. 
44 refers).

27 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

28 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st June 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

29 Annual Reports of the Fostering and Adoption Services and Annual 
Updates of the Respective Statements of Purpose. 
Further to Minute No. 8, 22nd June 2016, the Director of Children and Families 
submitted a report which presented the respective Annual Reports of the 
Fostering and Adoption services. In addition, the report also sought approval 
of the revised Statements of Purpose for those services.

In considering the establishment of the regional adoption service, it was 
undertaken that annual reports would be submitted to the Board, in order to 
make the Executive aware of the progress being made by the agency.

Members discussed the resource implications arising from the provision of 
demand-led services, such as those needed to care for looked after children. 
In addition, the Board considered the actions being taken to look to address 
any related resource pressures, such as via the recruitment of foster carers, 
and in response to an enquiry, received further information and context on the 
proportion of placements that were ‘in house’ foster carer placements, as 
opposed to independent foster agency placements.

Page 104



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017

In conclusion, the Chair thanked all of those people across the city who 
undertook foster carer duties, and to those who
[...]
nvestment in health and social care within the city’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy;

(b) That the extension of the period covered by the City Council’s 
contribution towards the running costs of the LAHP and delivery of the 
LAHP’s programme of work from one year to three years in order to 
give certainty and reflect the long term impact of its priority project, be 
supported;

(c) That support be given to the principle of the Academy, which is a tool 
for better managing workforce challenges, and that officers be 
delegated, in consultation with the lead Member, the task of taking 
forward the Council’s involvement whilst also keeping the Executive 
Board involved;

(d) That it be noted that the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships Team will 
be responsible for overseeing the implementation of the programme by 
the LAHP.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00P.M., WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY 2017

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20 July 2017
	7 Aspire, Empower, Accomplish - Supporting Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in Leeds - Tracking of scrutiny recommendations/desired outcomes and Progress made following the SEND Ofsted inspection February 2017
	8 Ofsted - Areas for Improvement - Inspection March 2015
	9 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Template Sept
	Printed minutes 17th-Jul-2017 14.30 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, N Dawson, 
C Dobson, J Elliott, P Gruen, P Latty, 
K Renshaw and B Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen – Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins (Young Lives Leeds)

21 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 7 – SILC attendance data 2014/15 to 2015/16.
- Agenda item 9 – School data in relation to the Board’s inquiry into the 

impact of child poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

23 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor C Gruen and Co-opted 
Member, Ms C Bewsher.

Notification had been received that Councillor P Gruen was to substitute for 
Councillor C Gruen.
 

24 Minutes - 20 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

25 Aspire, Empower, Accomplish - Supporting Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities in Leeds - Tracking of scrutiny 
recommendations/desired outcomes and Progress made following the 
SEND Ofsted inspection February 2017 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of Children 
and Families submitted a joint report which outlined the progress that had 
been made in response to the recommendations arising from the Board’s 
inquiry into Aspire, Empower and Accomplish – Supporting Young People 
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications
- Details of progress made against each recommendation
- Ofsted / CQC Area SEND Inspection Outcomes.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- Barbara Newton, Head of Service, Complex Needs
- Dr Jane Mischenko, NHS Leeds South and East CCG.

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 2 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 3 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 4 – Achieved
 Recommendation 5 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 6 – Achieved
 Recommendation 7 – Achieved
 Recommendation 8 – Achieved
 Recommendation 9 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 10 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 11 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on support for young people leaving custody, particularly 
through development of a personalised action plan.

 The level of specialist special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) provision in Leeds.

 The types of support for children and young people with an Education 
and Health Care (EHC) plan. 

 An update on progress in relation to the supported internship pilot.
 Concern that some young people’s needs could only be met outside of 

Leeds.
 Clarification sought regarding waiting times for children diagnosed with 

autism.  The Board was advised that latest data indicated good 
progress and that resources were in place to support further 
improvements.

 Clarification sought regarding longer term care for young people that 
had been diagnosed with autism.  The Board was advised about 
waiting times and wrap around support provided by the child and 
adolescent mental health service (CAMHS), the speech and language 
therapy service and tier 4.

 The low percentage of dyslexia diagnosis locally compared to 
nationally.

 A suggestion that future reporting included target dates and outcomes.
 The access to training and support for schools in relation to SEND.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the above status of recommendations be approved.
(b) That future reporting included target dates and outcomes.

26 Ofsted - Areas for Improvement - Inspection March 2015 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which presented an 
update on the progress made against the areas of improvement identified by 
Ofsted.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Jancis Andrew, Head Teacher, Virtual School
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgement regarding the significant progress that had been 
made.  Board members expressed concern about the length of time 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

taken in some areas with recognition that there was still more to be 
done in terms of improving outcomes for vulnerable young people.  

 Confirmation about a reduction in the level of pupil premium funding 
despite an increase in the number of deprived children, and issues 
associated with accessing funding.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the progress made on the Ofsted areas for 
improvement.

(b) That an update report be presented to the Board in 2018/19.

27 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, 
Achievement and Attendance 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information as part of the Board’s inquiry into the impact of child 
poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

- Mariana Pexton, Chief Officer, Strategy and Resources
- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service, Performance Management and 

Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that there was a need for clear understanding about the 
progress and impact of child poverty work strands undertaken by, or in 
partnership with the council in order to understand effectiveness and if 
objectives were being achieved.  Board members expressed concern 
that any gaps in service to mitigate the impact of, or prevent child 
poverty were not currently known. 

 Concern that the Child Poverty Sub-Group had not met for some time 
and a suggestion that more work was needed to consider cross-cutting 
themes and strategies, how these were integrated and what further 
action was required. 

 The Board felt that the limited data provided did not facilitate the 
selection of schools and cluster and requested that the Chair made the 
selection following advice from the scrutiny officer and consultation with 
representatives from children’s services. 

 The data that was required to support the November session of the 
Board’s inquiry.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into the impact of 
child poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance, be noted.

(b) That the Chair selects appropriate schools and school cluster to visit 
with advice from scrutiny following consultation with representatives 
from children’s services.

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 11.55am, Councillor P Latty and 
Mrs S Hutchinson at 12.15pm, Mr A Graham at 12.20pm and Councillor J 
Akhtar at 12.35pm, during the consideration of this item.)

28 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that there had been changes to the schedule for 
November.   A November Board meeting replaced the scrutiny inquiry visits 
that had been previously scheduled.  The visits were now to take place in late 
November.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 October 2017 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm) 


